## MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS (DTPW)

## ADDENDUM NO. 2 October 30, 2023

PROJECT: Passenger Transportation Regulatory Division Building

Project No. TP 0000011620

BID DUE November 8, 2023; 02:00 P.M. REVISED

DATE:

FROM: Miami-Dade County DTPW

Capital Improvements Division 111 NW First Street, 14th Floor

Miami, FL 33128 305.375.2930

TO: Prospective Bidders and Interested Parties

This Addendum forms part of the project solicitation documents and will be incorporated into the Contract Documents, as applicable. Insofar as the Original Contract Documents, Drawings and Specifications are inconsistent, this Addendum shall govern. Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum, at the time of bid submittal to Miami-Dade County, in the space provided on the "Acknowledgement of Addenda Form" provided with the project solicitation documents. Failure to acknowledge receipt of all addenda may be cause for disqualification.

#### CHANGES TO THE INVITATION TO BID:

- 1. Delete Estimate value of \$198,996.00 and replace it with \$204,621.00.
- 2. As to the Scope of Work, Add the following work: Contractor to furnish, deliver and install 25 linear feet of painted galvanized rail 42 inches high.

## CHANGES TO THE BID FORM:

3. Delete Bid Form on Solicitation Documents published on 9/21/2023 and replace it with attached Revised Bid Form for Addendum No. 1. Changes to the Bid Form are as follows:

Pay Item No.4, 25 Linear Ft of painted Galvanized Rail, 42" high (F&I), (LS) has been added.

## CHANGES TO THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

- 4. Add the following Article 2.04, Galvanized Rail:
- 2.03 GALVANIZED RAIL
  - A. General: Work includes furnish and install supervision, labor, materials, transportation, and equipment for a Painted Galvanized rail with the following specifications:
    - 1. 25 linear feet of powder coat, Galvanized rail 42 Inches high with a middle rail, with an outside diameter not less than 3.5 inches. Wall thickness should not be less than 0.25" Mid Rail high should be at 21" high.
    - 2. Rail to be installed on the roof as a fall protection system while performing maintenance on the Air Conditioning (A.C) unit. Rail Installation must comply with all the requirements of the Miami Dade County Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) Department and any other local jurisdiction and meet the requirements of Building and Zoning codes.
  - B. Basis of Payment.
    - 1. All material, labor, material, transportation, permits and equipment are to be paid under pay item No. 4: 25 Linear Ft of painted Galvanized Rail, 42" high (F&I), (LS)

# MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS (DTPW)

ADDENDUM NO. 2 October 30, 2023

## **END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2**

Alfredo E. Muñoz, P.E.

Chief, Capital Improvements Division

Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW)

AM: aa

c: Alicia Arce, DTPW

Katherine Fernandez, DTPW

Joaquín Rabassa, P.E. DTPW

Caesar Suarez, SBD

Laurie Johnson, SBD

Marcia Martin, SBD

Project File

Clerk of the Board

Jacqueline Fussell, SBD

# **REVISED BID FORM FOR ADDENDUM NO. 2**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS

## BID DOCUMENTS

Passenger Transportation Regulatory Division Building

PROJECT NO. TP 0000011620

RPQ NO. TP 0000011620

To: Miami-Dade County	Bid Opening Date:				
Department of Transportation and Public Works	Bid Opening Time:	Bid Opening Time:			
Miami, Florida	Local Time				
Gentlemen:					
We					
Bidder's Name					
	ntract Documents bearing the title <b>Passenger Transportation F</b> and have included the cost of their provisions, in our Bid. We have site and other conditions affecting the Work.				
Addendum No Dated	Addendum No I	Dated			
Addendum No Dated	Addendum No I	Dated			

Failure to acknowledge receipt of all addenda may cause the bid to be considered not responsive to the invitation, which would require rejection of the bid.

RPQ No.: TP-0000011620

## REVISED BID FORM FOR ADDENDUM NO. 2

## Passenger Transportation Regulatory Division Building

RPQ No.: TP 0000011620 PROJECT No.: TP 0000011620

## **BID FORM**

IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONTRACT WITHIN THE CONTRACT DURATION SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. PRICING SHALL BE INCLUSIVE OF ALL REQUIREMENTS TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

Item No.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Architectural Roof Repair/ Replacement	LS	1		
2	Air Condition Unit and Fans Replacement	LS	1		
3	Wall repair work	LS	1		
4	25 Linear Ft of painted Galvanized Rail, 42" high (F&I)	LS	1		

TOTAL BASE BID \$

(Instructions: The spaces provided in the Total Price Column(s) for the Bid Line Item(s) must be filled in and no spaces left blank. The sum of the Bid Line Items must represent your Base Bid Total. Failure to submit a complete and accurate Bid Form may result in your bid found non-responsive.)

A TEN PERCENT (10%) CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE AND OTHER DEDICATED ALLOWANCES AS REQUIRED WILL BE ADDED TO THE BASE BID TOTAL AS STIPULATED IN THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS.

\*YOU ARE REQUIRED TO TRANSFER TOTALS TO FORM APPENDIX 5A. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS REQUEST MAY RENDER THE PROPOSAL NON-RESPONSIVE.

RPQ No.: TP-0000011620

## **REVISED BID FORM FOR ADDENDUM NO. 2**

## A. WAIVER OF CONFIDENTIALITY AND TRADE SECRET TREATMENT OF BID:

The Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the submittal of the Bid is governed by Florida's Government in the Sunshine Laws and Public Records Laws, as set forth in Florida Statutes Section 286.011 and Florida Statutes Chapter 119. As such, all material submitted as part of, or in support of, the Bid will be available for public inspection after opening of bids and may be considered by the County in public.

By submitting a bid pursuant to this solicitation, Bidder agrees that all such materials may be considered to be public records. The Bidder shall not submit any information in response to this solicitation which the Bidder considers to be a trade secret, proprietary or confidential. In the event that the Bid contains a claim that all or a portion of the Bid submitted contains confidential, proprietary or trade secret information, the Bidder, by signing below, knowingly and expressly waives all claims made that the Bid, or any part thereof no matter how indicated, is confidential, proprietary or a trade secret and authorizes the County to release such information to the public for any reason.

## **B. CONVICTION DISCLOSURE:**

Pursuant to Section 2-8.6 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, any individual, corpor or executive who has been convicted of a felony during the past ten (10) years shall	
☐ Place a check mark here only if the Bidder has such conviction to disclose to co	mply with this requirement.
D. C. CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY NO	BIDDER'S NAME
BIDDER'S TELEPHONE NUMBER	BIDDER'S ADDRESS
BIDDER'S NAME:	_
BIDDER'S SIGNATURE:	_ DATE:

THE BIDDER UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES THAT THE BASE BID TOTAL AND ALL APPLICABLE ALLOWANCES ARE INCLUSIVE OF ALL WORK NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK AS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE BIDDER AGREES TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE THE CONTRACT WITH THE NECESSARY BOND AND ACCEPT THE ABOVE BASE BID, INCLUSIVE OF ALL ALLOWANCES, AS FULL COMPENSATION FOR THE WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

RPQ No.: TP-0000011620